Route 1 and the southwesterly direction to PA
Route 896, with the title line of public road T-323;
thence leaving said point of beginning and leaving
the title line of said public road T-323 and by the
title line of State Road 796; south twenty degrees,
forty four minutes forty seconds west two hundred
eighty nine (289) feet to a spike set for the south-
easterly corner of this and the northeasterly corner
of lands of J.B. Kerr, Jr. and thence leaving said
title line and by said lands of J.B. Kerr, Jr. north
eighty three degrees two minutes fifty one seconds
west two hundred eighty nine and no hundredths

[...]

hundred seventy and eight (270.08) one hun-
dredths feet to a point set for the northwesterly cor-
ner of this and set in the title line of said public
road T-323; thence by said title line south eighty
four degrees forty eight minutes fifteen seconds
east three hundred forty five and twenty seven
(345.27) one hundredths feet to a point (measured
along the title line dividing New London Township
from Penn Township, being the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.960 acres of land be
the same more or less.

BEING UPI # 71-1-20.2
BEING Parcel #71-01-0020.020